sixty percent (60%) of area median income as determined by TCAC (b) less utility

allowance. The maximum initial occupancy income level restrictions when averaged for

all Residential Units in the Project may not exceed sixty percent (60%) of area median

income as determined by TCAC and shall be subject to any applicable regulatory

agreement, restrictive covenant, or other encumbrance. In such event, Borrower will

provide the City with a written request no less than one year prior to the Maturity Date,

and the City will use good faith efforts to meet with Borrower within fifteen (15) days

after Borrower’s request to meet. To the extent financially feasible, as mutually

determined by the Parties, any such rent increase will be limited to (or will be first

implemented with) any vacant units.

#3732016v1<IMANDB> - 1633 Valencia- City Loan Agreement-Borrower Comments
and SFHAF Comments

EXHIBIT B-1

Table of Sources and Uses of Funds

MOHCD Proforma - Permanent Financing Sources Uses of Funds

Application Date: 2/1/24 # Units: 146

Project Name: 1633 Valencia # Bedrooms: 147 LOSP Project

Project Address: 1633 Valencia St # Beds:

Project Sponsor: Mercy Housing California

Total Sources Comments

SOURCES -   16,000,000   39,036,048   27,569,430   100   2,000,000   84,605,578

Name of Sources: MOHCD/OCII

 SFHAF

Permanent Loan

 SF Health &

Recovery

(HSH) Loan

 Tax Credit

Equity

 Sponsor

Contribution  AHP Bridge
USES

ACQUISITION
Acquisition cost or value 5,209,464 45,230 330,240 100 5,585,034
Legal / Closing costs / Broker's Fee 10,000 10,000
Holding Costs 0
Transfer Tax 35,399 35,399

TOTAL ACQUISITION 0 5,254,863 45,230 330,240 100 0 5,630,433

CONSTRUCTION (HARD COSTS)

* Unit Construction/Rehab 1,329,321 37,139,167 3,013,162 2,000,000 43,481,650 Include FF&E
* Commercial Shell Construction 0
* Demolition 456,786 456,786

Environmental Remediation 196,022 196,022
* Onsight Improvements/Landscaping 1,003,027 914,178 1,917,205
* Offsite Improvements 739,728 739,728
* Infrastructure Improvements 0 HOPE SF/OCII costs for streets etc.

Parking 0
GC Bond Premium/GC Insurance/GC Taxes 0 Design-Builder contingency 0.0%
GC Overhead & Profit 5,281,417 5,281,417 Includes bond/insurance/taxes 9.8%
CG General Conditions 2,079,598 2,079,598 3.8%

Sub-total Construction Costs 0 3,724,884 38,053,345 10,374,177 0 2,000,000 54,152,406

Design Contingency (remove at DD) 0 5% up to $30MM HC, 4% $30-$45MM, 3% $45MM+ 0.0%

Bid Contingency (remove at bid) 0 5% up to $30MM HC, 4% $30-$45MM, 3% $45MM+ 0.0%

Plan Check Contingency (remove/reduce during Plan Review) 0 4% up to $30MM HC, 3% $30-$45MM, 2% $45MM+ 0.0%
Hard Cost Construction Contingency 2,689,436 2,689,436 5% new construction / 15% rehab 5.0%

Sub-total Construction Contingencies 0 2,689,436 0 0 0 0 2,689,436

TOTAL CONSTRUCTION COSTS 0 6,414,320 38,053,345 10,374,177 0 2,000,000 56,841,842

SOFT COSTS

Architecture & Design

Architect design fees 1,213,664 1,213,664

See MOHCD A&E Fee Guidelines:

http://sfmohcd.org/documents-reports-and-forms
Design Subconsultants to the Architect (incl. Fees) 771,000 62,719 833,719
Architect Construction Admin 489,586 489,586
Reimbursables 0
Additional Services 0

Sub-total Architect Contract 0 1,984,664 0 552,305 0 0 2,536,969

Other Third Party design consultants (not included under

Architect contract)

636,997 600,043 1,237,040

Design-Build Engineering: $921,000 (Intermountain

Electric-$375,000, Sullivan Plumbing-$146,000,

O'Brien Mech-$200,000, Blackrock Concrete-

$100,000, Sit-co-$10,000, OTIS-$10,000, Solar-

$14,000, Site Lighting/fire protection/performance-

$51,000) + Owner contract consultants $391,340

(Commissioning Agent-$65,000, Permit Consultant-

$120,000, Peer Review Checkset-$41,040, Joint-

Trench Engineer-$90,000)
Total Architecture & Design 0 2,621,661 0 1,152,348 0 0 3,774,009

Engineering & Environmental Studies
Survey 34,282 5,718 40,000

Geotechnical studies 29,105 90,000 6,195 125,300

Includes Corrosive and geotech engineering in

construction
Phase I & II Reports 13,000 13,000

CEQA / Environmental Review consultants 38,783 129,667 168,450

Vapor Mat Engineering, SMP, final report, Const

observation
NEPA / 106 Review 0
CNA/PNA (rehab only) 0

Other environmental consultants 243,933 243,933

Kanyon Consulting (Tribal Monitoring)-$175,000,

Precita Eyes Mural Restoration-$68,933

Total Engineering & Environmental Studies 0 115,170 90,000 385,513 0 0 590,683
Financing Costs

Construction Financing Costs

Construction Loan Origination Fee 696,080 696,080

Tax-exempt construction loan, SFHAF Construction

loan

Construction Loan Interest 72,703 5,571,173 5,643,876

Tax-exempt construction loan, SFHAF Construction

loan, SFHAF perm construction loan interest
Title & Recording 75,000 75,000
CDLAC & CDIAC fees 19,980 19,980
Bond Issuer Fees 85,299 85,299 CalHFA App fee, Initial Fee and Monitoring Fee
Other Bond Cost of Issuance 27,000 27,000 Trustee Intial and Fees during construction

Construction Lender Expenses, Admin Fee for Loan Servicing 138,000 138,000
Sub-total Const. Financing Costs 0 0 72,703 6,612,532 0 0 6,685,235

Permanent Financing Costs
Permanent Loan Origination Fee 160,000 160,000

Credit Enhance. & Appl. Fee 0

Title & Recording 30,000 30,000
Sub-total Perm. Financing Costs 0 0 0 190,000 0 0 190,000

Total Financing Costs 0 0 72,703 6,802,532 0 0 6,875,235
Legal Costs

Borrower Legal fees 5,000 8,500 186,500 200,000
Land Use / CEQA Attorney fees 5,652 5,652
Tax Credit Counsel 50,000 50,000
Bond Counsel 75,000 75,000
Construction Lender Counsel 5,000 75,000 80,000
Permanent Lender Counsel 175,000 175,000

* COI Contingency 25,920 25,920
Total Legal Costs 0 15,652 8,500 587,420 0 0 611,572

Other Development Costs
Appraisal 10,688 1,813 12,500
Market Study 10,000 10,000

* Insurance 694,000 694,000
* Property Taxes 0

Accounting / Audit 65,000 65,000
* Organizational Costs 6,641 859 7,500

Entitlement / Permit Fees 618,677 228,613 847,290 Includes Impact Fees, BOE Fees for Soil Offhaul
* Marketing / Rent-up 11,283 280,718 292,000

* Furnishings 900,000 900,000
$2,000/unit; See MOHCD U/W Guidelines on:

http://sfmohcd.org/documents-reports-and-forms

PGE / Utility Fees 62,800 269,562 332,362
TCAC App / Alloc / Monitor Fees 30,002 59,860 89,862

* Financial Consultant fees 25,000 55,000 80,000 CHPC
Construction Management fees / Owner's Rep 38,700 159,300 198,000
Security during Construction 0

* Relocation 0
Predevelopment Loan and LOC Interest 152,482 6,478 158,960
Special Inspections 279,000 279,000

Community Engagement 312,500 312,500
Total Other Development Costs 0 966,272 0 3,312,702 0 0 4,278,974

Soft Cost Contingency
Contingency (Arch, Eng, Fin, Legal  & Other Dev) 0 332,062 16,270 546,666 0 0 894,998 Should be either 10% or 5% of total soft costs. 5.5%

TOTAL SOFT COSTS 0 4,050,817 187,473 12,787,181 0 0 17,025,471

RESERVES

* Operating Reserves 1,857,832 1,857,832 Capitalized 6 mo
Replacement Reserves 0

* Tenant Improvements Reserves 0
* Lease-up and stabilization reserve 750,000 750,000 See loan evaluation for background
* Other (specify) 0
* Other (specify) 0

TOTAL RESERVES 0 0 750,000 1,857,832 0 0 2,607,832

DEVELOPER COSTS

Developer Fee - Cash-out Paid at Milestones 280,000 500,000 780,000
Developer Fee - Cash-out At Risk 1,720,000 1,720,000
Commercial Developer Fee 0
Developer Fee - GP Equity (also show as source) 0
Developer Fee - Deferred (also show as source) 0

Development Consultant Fees 0

Need MOHCD approval for this cost, N/A for most

projects
Other (specify) 0

TOTAL DEVELOPER COSTS 0 280,000 0 2,220,000 0 0 2,500,000

TOTAL DEVELOPMENT COST 0 16,000,000 39,036,048 27,569,430 100 2,000,000 84,605,578

Development Cost/Unit by Source 0 109,589 267,370 188,832 1 13,699 579,490

Development Cost/Unit as % of TDC by Source 0.0% 18.9% 46.1% 32.6% 0.0% 2.4% 100.0%

Acquisition Cost/Unit by Source 0 35,681 310 2,262 1 0 38,254

Construction Cost (inc Const Contingency)/Unit By Source 0 43,934 260,639 71,056 0 13,699 389,328

Construction Cost (inc Const Contingency)/SF 0.00 93.23 553.08 150.78 0.00 29.07 826.17

*Possible non-eligible GO Bond/COP Amount: 0

City Subsidy/Unit -

Tax Credit Equity Pricing: 0.965

Construction Bond Amount: 42,799,116

Construction Loan Term (in months): 28 months

Construction Loan Interest Rate (as %): 7.08%

Total Soft

Cost

Contingency

as % of Total

Soft Costs

Construction

line item costs

as a % of hard

costs

1 of 1

#3732016v1<IMANDB> - 1633 Valencia- City Loan Agreement-Borrower Comments
and SFHAF Comments

EXHIBIT B-2

Annual Operating Budget

Application Date: 2/1/2024 LOSP Units

Master Lease

Units Project Name:

Total # Units: 146 145 1 Project Address:

[…]

Investor Service Fee (aka "LP Asset Mgt Fee") (see policy for limits)

Other Payments

RESIDUAL RECEIPTS (CASH FLOW minus PAYMENTS

Does Project have a MOHCD Residual Receipt Obligation?

Will Project Defer Developer Fee?

% of Residual Receipts available for distribution to soft debt lenders in Yr 1:

MOHCD/OCII - Soft Debt Loans All MOHCD/OCII Loans payable from res. rects

Acquisition Cost
HCD (soft debt loan) - Lender 3
Other Soft Debt Lender - Lender 4
Other Soft Debt Lender - Lender 5

Proposed MOHCD Residual Receipts Amount to Replacement Reserve MOHCD res rects to Rep Res (RR) until RR balance >= 1.5 Original Capitalized RR amt.

REMAINING BALANCE AFTER MOHCD RESIDUAL RECEIPTS

#3732016v1<IMANDB> - 1633 Valencia- City Loan Agreement-Borrower Comments
and SFHAF Comments

EXHIBIT B-3

20-Year Cash Flow Proforma

MOHCD Proforma - 20 Year Cash Flow

1633 Valencia

Total # Units:
LOSP

Units 2026 2027 2028

146   145

100.00%

INCOME

%

annual

inc LOSP

% annual

increase

Comments

(related to annual inc assumptions) LOSP - A LOSP - B Total LOSP - A LOSP - B Total LOSP - A LOSP - B Total
Residential - Tenant Rents 1.0% 2.5% 391,500   -   391,500   395,415   -   395,415   399,369   -   399,369

Residential - SOS Payments 4.0% -   -   -   -   -

Residential - Tenant Assistance Payments (Other Non-LOSP) n/a n/a -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Residential - LOSP Tenant Assistance Payments n/a n/a 2,235,309   2,235,309   2,317,201   2,317,201   2,403,841   2,403,841

Commercial Space n/a 2.5%
from 'Commercial Op. Budget' Worksheet;

Commercial to Residential allocation: 100% -   -   -

Residential Parking 2.5% 2.5% -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

"LOSP B" Funding 0.0% 0.0%
This is "LOSP B" funding of $1,158,979 for

annual payment of HAF loan starting in 2027 -   -   -   -   1,158,969   1,158,969   -   1,158,969   1,158,969

Supportive Services Income 2.5% 2.5% -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Interest Income - Project Operations 2.5% 2.5% -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Laundry and Vending 2.5% 2.5% 8,760   -   8,760   8,979   -   8,979   9,203   -   9,203

Tenant Charges 2.5% 2.5% -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Miscellaneous Residential Income 2.5% 2.5% -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Other Commercial Income n/a 2.5%
from 'Commercial Op. Budget' Worksheet;

Commercial to Residential allocation: 100% -   -   -

Withdrawal from Capitalized Reserve (deposit to operating account) n/a n/a -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Gross Potential Income 2,635,569   -   2,635,569   2,721,595   1,158,969   3,880,564   2,812,413   1,158,969   3,971,382

Vacancy Loss - Residential - Tenant Rents n/a n/a (19,575)   -   (19,575)   (19,771)   -   (19,771)   (19,968)   -   (19,968)

Vacancy Loss - Residential - Tenant Assistance Payments n/a n/a -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Vacancy Loss - Commercial n/a n/a -   -   -

EFFECTIVE GROSS INCOME 2,615,994   -   2,615,994   2,701,824   1,158,969   3,860,793   2,792,445   1,158,969   3,951,414

OPERATING EXPENSES

Management

Management Fee 3.5% 3.5%
1st Year to be set according to HUD

schedule. 140,160   -   140,160   145,066   -   145,066   150,143   -   150,143

Asset Management Fee 3.5% 3.5% per MOHCD policy 26,009   -   26,009   26,919   -   26,919   27,861   -   27,861

Sub-total Management Expenses 166,169   -   166,169   171,985   -   171,985   178,004   -   178,004

Salaries/Benefits

Office Salaries 3.5% 3.5% 247,205   -   247,205   255,857   -   255,857   264,812   -   264,812

Manager's Salary 3.5% 3.5% 224,496   -   224,496   232,353   -   232,353   240,486   -   240,486

Health Insurance and Other Benefits 3.5% 3.5% 152,518   -   152,518   157,856   -   157,856   163,381   -   163,381

Other Salaries/Benefits 3.5% 3.5% 42,787   -   42,787   44,285   -   44,285   45,835   -   45,835

Administrative Rent-Free Unit 3.5% 3.5% -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Sub-total Salaries/Benefits 667,006   -   667,006   690,351   -   690,351   714,514   -   714,514

Administration

Advertising and Marketing 3.5% 3.5% 5,000   -   5,000   5,175   -   5,175   5,356   -   5,356

Office Expenses 3.5% 3.5% 31,000   -   31,000   32,085   -   32,085   33,208   -   33,208

Office Rent 3.5% 3.5% -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Legal Expense - Property 3.5% 3.5% 15,000   -   15,000   15,525   -   15,525   16,068   -   16,068

Audit Expense 3.5% 3.5% 11,500   -   11,500   11,903   -   11,903   12,319   -   12,319

Bookkeeping/Accounting Services 3.5% 3.5% 24,000   -   24,000   24,840   -   24,840   25,709   -   25,709

Bad Debts 3.5% 3.5% -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Miscellaneous 3.5% 3.5% 2,200   -   2,200   2,277   -   2,277   2,357   -   2,357

Sub-total Administration Expenses 88,700   -   88,700   91,805   -   91,805   95,018   -   95,018

Utilities

Electricity 3.5% 3.5% 255,000   -   255,000   263,925   -   263,925   273,162   -   273,162

Water 3.5% 3.5% 75,000   -   75,000   77,625   -   77,625   80,342   -   80,342

Gas 3.5% 3.5% -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Sewer 3.5% 3.5% 96,500   -   96,500   99,878   -   99,878   103,373   -   103,373

Sub-total Utilities 426,500   -   426,500   441,428   -   441,428   456,877   -   456,877

Taxes and Licenses

Real Estate Taxes 3.5% 3.5% 10,000   -   10,000   10,350   -   10,350   10,712   -   10,712

Payroll Taxes 3.5% 3.5% 83,800   -   83,800   86,733   -   86,733   89,769   -   89,769

Miscellaneous Taxes, Licenses and Permits 3.5% 3.5% 1,500   -   1,500   1,553   -   1,553   1,607   -   1,607

Sub-total Taxes and Licenses 95,300   -   95,300   98,636   -   98,636   102,088   -   102,088

Insurance

Property and Liability Insurance 3.5% 3.5% 265,000   -   265,000   274,275   -   274,275   283,875   -   283,875

Fidelity Bond Insurance 3.5% 3.5% -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Worker's Compensation 3.5% 3.5% 15,000   -   15,000   15,525   -   15,525   16,068   -   16,068

Director's & Officers' Liability Insurance 3.5% 3.5% -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Sub-total Insurance 280,000   -   280,000   289,800   -   289,800   299,943   -   299,943

Maintenance & Repair

Payroll 3.5% 3.5% 341,688   -   341,688   353,647   -   353,647   366,025   -   366,025

Supplies 3.5% 3.5% 30,000   -   30,000   31,050   -   31,050   32,137   -   32,137

Contracts 3.5% 3.5% 126,500   -   126,500   130,928   -   130,928   135,510   -   135,510

Garbage and Trash Removal 3.5% 3.5% 68,000   -   68,000   70,380   -   70,380   72,843   -   72,843

Security Payroll/Contract 3.5% 3.5% 146,032   -   146,032   151,143   -   151,143   156,433   -   156,433

HVAC Repairs and Maintenance 3.5% 3.5% 20,000   -   20,000   20,700   -   20,700   21,425   -   21,425

Vehicle and Maintenance Equipment Operation and Repairs 3.5% 3.5% -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Miscellaneous Operating and Maintenance Expenses 3.5% 3.5% 25,000   -   25,000   25,875   -   25,875   26,781   -   26,781

Sub-total Maintenance & Repair Expenses 757,220   -   757,220   783,723   -   783,723   811,153   -   811,153

Supportive Services 3.5% 3.5% -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Commercial Expenses
from 'Commercial Op. Budget' Worksheet;

Commercial to Residential allocation: 100% -   -   -

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 2,480,895   -   2,480,895   2,567,726   -   2,567,726   2,657,597   -   2,657,597

PUPA (w/o Reserves/GL Base Rent/Bond Fees) 16,992

Reserves/Ground Lease Base Rent/Bond Fees Note: Hidden columns are in between total columns. To update/delete values in yellow cells, manipulate each cell rather than dragging across multiple cells.

Ground Lease Base Rent -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Bond Monitoring Fee 14,000   -   14,000   14,000   -   14,000   14,000   -   14,000

Replacement Reserve Deposit 87,600   -   87,600   87,600   -   87,600   87,600   -   87,600